
 

 

Page 1 of 6 

SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP (ESWG) MEETING 

July 31, 2024 and August 1, 2024 

In-Person | Little Rock, Arkansas 

Southwest Power Pool – Auditorium B 

 

SUMMARY OF MOTIONS AND ACTION ITEMS 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

Meeting approvals: 

• ESWG-TWG Joint Meeting July 31 

o 2025 ITP:  

▪ Approval of the OGE ITP Manual Section 10.3 Request 

• ESWG Meeting August 1 

o June 26-27, 2024 ESWG Meeting Minutes 

o 2025 ITP: 

▪ Approval to have an email vote on the siting plan model changes in the 

SPS area 

 

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028


 

 

SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MEETING 

July 31, 2024 and August 1, 2024 

In-Person | Little Rock, Arkansas 

Southwest Power Pool – Auditorium B 

 

MINUTES 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

AGENDA ITEM 1 – ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

Economic Studies Working Group (ESWG) Vice Chair Jordan Schmick called the meeting to order 

at 9:00 a.m. The following members were in attendance or represented by proxy: 

Derek Brown, Evergy 

Gayle Nansel, WAPA 

Hassan Hayat, AEP 

Jeremy Severson, BEPC 

Jerry Bradshaw, CUS 

Jody Holland, GHP 

John Knofczynski, EREPC 

Jordan Schmick, SPS 

Kurt Stradley, LES 

Maggie Kristian, NGR 

Michael Watt, OMPA 

Michael Wegner, ITC 

Ryan Benton, OGE 

Steve Gaw, APA 

Steve Hohman, OPPD 

Tim Owens, NPPD 

 

(Attachment 1) (Attachment 2) 

 

ESWG-TWG JOINT MEETING 

 

Susanna Padilla confirmed there was a quorum and Sherri Maxey provided the antitrust 

statement. Jordan Schmick reviewed the agenda for any changes. 

 Steve Gaw made a motion, seconded by Michael Wegner to approve the agenda. 

The motion was approved unanimously. 

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028


 

 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 2 – MOPC/SPC DEBRIEF 

Sherri Maxey and Derek Brown gave a recap on the July MOPC and SPC meeting actions and 

topics. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 3 – RR545 SCRIPT C4 HIGH PRIORITY STUDY MODIFICATIONS 

Kelsey Allen gave an update on RR545 with the goal of approval at October MOPC. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 4 – 2025 ITP: SECTION 10.3 REQUEST UPDATES 

Hugh Benfer presented the monthly update on the ITP Manual Section 10.3 requests with a 

request from OGE for approval. 

Steve Gaw made the motion, seconded by Jeremy Severson, to approve 

implementing OKGE’s requested 10.3 changes for load. The motion was approved 

unanimously by the ESWG. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 5 – ITP SCHEDULE UPDATE 

Andrew Brown provided the monthly update on the ongoing ITP studies. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 6 – 2024 ITP: PORTFOLIO UPDATE 

Chris Davis gave an update on the 2024 ITP portfolio. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 7 – 2025 ITP: RESILIENCY UPDATE 

Austin Baccus provided an update on the 2025 ITP resiliency efforts leading up to approval at 

the October MOPC. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 8 – GRID ENHANCING TECHNOLOGIES (GETS) 

Joshua Pilgrim provided an update on the GETs discussion from the last SPC meeting. Joshua 

also discussed where policy revisions might be needed.  



 

 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 9 – CPP UPDATE 

Ramunda Russell and Sunny Raheem gave an update on the most recent CPPTF initiatives which 

included entry fee discussions, the technical assessment overview, and getting DISIS ready for 

CPP. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 10 – ORDER 1920 UPDATE 

Kelsey Allen presented the “big picture” for FERC Order 1920 which included the timeline, 

important defined terms, compliance items, scenarios for long-term regional transmission 

planning, and other items. 

 

ESWG MEETING 

 

Susanna Padilla confirmed there was a quorum and provided the antitrust statement. Jordan 

Schmick reviewed the agenda for any changes. 

 The agenda was adopted by general consent. 

AGENDA ITEM 2 – ESWG ACTION ITEMS 

Susanna Padilla reviewed the active ESWG action item list with the group. The language for the 

new action item 221 was verified.  

AGENDA ITEM 3 – CONSENT AGENDA 

The consent agenda included the following items: 

• Meeting Minutes – June 26-27, 2024 

Derek Brown made a motion, seconded by Steve Gaw to approve the consent 

agenda. The motion was approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 4 – PROMOD VERSION UPDATE 

Becca McCann held a discussion on the future version of PROMOD. Hitachi staff is planning on 

bringing an informational presentation to the ESWG on August 29.  



 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5 – PRODUCTION COST MODEL SURVEY 

Nick Parker provided and discussed the results from the production cost model software survey 

that had previously been sent to ESWG members. Kirk Hall mentioned an article that discusses 

how battery storage could increase carbon emissions. The link to the article can be found here: 

https://www.utilitydive.com/news/energy-storage-grid-reliability-increase-carbon-emissions-

coal-gas-michigan-study/714022/ 

AGENDA ITEM 6A – 2024 ITP: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS KICKOFF 

Ethan Perley gave an informational presentation to kick off the sensitivity analysis milestone. 

This presentation also included the results from the sensitivity survey outlining which 

sensitivities SPP plans on performing during the 2024 ITP. 

AGENDA ITEM 6B – 2024 ITP: BENEFIT METRICS & RATE IMPACTS KICKOFF 

Kirk Hall gave an informational presentation to kick off the benefit metrics and rate impacts 

milestones. This also included an update on ESWG action item 220 which provided the options 

on how to proceed if the wheeling metric showed negative results.  

AGENDA ITEM 7A – 2025 ITP: GENERATOR OUTLET FACILITIES (GOFS) UPDATE 

Charlie McCoy brought the GOFs identified in the 2025 ITP for ESWG review as brought up 

during the TWG meeting on July 30.  

AGENDA ITEM 7B – 2025 ITP: SITING PLAN 10.3 REQUEST 

Kirk Hall provided a presentation on a staff-driven model correction to the 2025 ITP for the SPS 

area, and recommended approval to have an email vote the following week. 

Steve Gaw made a motion, seconded by Michael Wegner to approve an email vote 

on the 2025 ITP Siting Plan 10.3. The motion was approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 8 – SCOPE AND FUTURES DEVELOPMENT 

Josh Norton gave an update on the 2026 ITP and CPP Transition Study scope development work 

and included an update on ESWG action item 219.  

https://www.utilitydive.com/news/energy-storage-grid-reliability-increase-carbon-emissions-coal-gas-michigan-study/714022/
https://www.utilitydive.com/news/energy-storage-grid-reliability-increase-carbon-emissions-coal-gas-michigan-study/714022/


 

 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MINUTES 

July 31, 2024 and August 1, 2024 

In-Person | Little Rock, Arkansas 

Southwest Power Pool – Auditorium B 

AGENDA ITEM 9 – CLOSING ITEMS 

There were no new action items taken. 

 

EMAIL ITEMS 

There were no email items since the prior meeting. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Susanna Padilla 

Secretary 



Name Company/Email Attendance

Adam Snapp snappad@oge.com In-Person

Andrew Brown abrown@spp.org In-Person

Annaliese Behr abehr@spp.org In-Person

Anthony Cook anthony.cook@enel.com In-Person

Becca McCann rmccann@spp.org In-Person

Ben Mitchell bmitchell@spp.org In-Person

Casey Cathey ccathey@spp.org In-Person

Charlie McCoy cmccoy@spp.org In-Person

Chris Davis cdavis@spp.org In-Person

Clifford Franklin cfranklin@sunflower.net In-Person

Colton Stanton cstanton@spp.org In-Person

Dee Edmondson dedmondson@spp.org In-Person

Dennis Constien dennis.constien@swpa.gov In-Person

Derek Brown derek.brown@evergy.com In-Person

Doug Bowman dbowman@spp.org In-Person

Drake Hill dhill@spp.org In-Person

Ethan Perley eperley@spp.org In-Person

Eugene Mauk em@jkenergyconsulting.com In-Person

Ewgenij Starschich ewgenij.starschich@siemens-energy.com In-Person

Gayle Nansel nansel@wapa.gov In-Person

James Ging jging@kpp.agency In-Person

Jason Atwood jason.atwood@yesenergy.com In-Person

Jason Speer jspeer@spp.org In-Person

John Knofczynski jknofczynski@eastriver.coop In-Person

Jordan Schmick jordan.h.schmick@xcelenergy.com In-Person

Joshua Norton jnorton@spp.org In-Person

Joshua Warren jwarren@spp.org In-Person

Kalun Kelley k_kelley@wfec.com In-Person

Kelsey Allen kallen@spp.org In-Person

Ken Wei kenneth.wei@nexteraenergy.com In-Person

Kirk Hall khall@spp.org In-Person

Lee Elliott lelliott@invenergy.com In-Person

Michael Wegner mwegner@itctransco.com In-Person

Mostafa Sedighizadeh msedighizadeh@spp.org In-Person

Naved Khan nkhan@spp.org In-Person

Neeya Toleman neeya.toleman@nexteraenergy.com In-Person

Nick Parker nparker@spp.org In-Person

Nolan Fertig nfertig@spp.org In-Person

Ramunda Russell rrussell@spp.org In-Person

Ryan Reynolds rreynolds@spp.org In-Person

mailto:cdavis@spp.org
mailto:jspeer@spp.org


Scott Benson sbenson@les.com In-Person

Sherri Maxey smaxey@spp.org In-Person

Spencer Coffman scoffman@spp.org In-Person

Steve Gaw rsgaw1@gmail.com In-Person

Sunny Raheem sraheem@spp.org In-Person

Susanna Padilla spadilla@spp.org In-Person

Tammy Bright tbright@spp.org In-Person

Adam McKinnie mckina@psc.mo.gov Webex

Afshin Salehian asalehian@spp.org Webex

Ahmed Alazzawi aalazzawi@spp.org Webex

Ala Wadi ala.wadi@libertyutilities.com Webex

Alyssa Culver aculver@spp.org Webex

Andrea Harrison andrea.harrison@wfec.com Webex

Andrew Berg andrew.berg@mrenergy.com Webex

Andrew Tiedt atiedt@spp.org Webex

Andy Hightower andy.hightower@cityutilities.net Webex

Aravind Chellappa aravind.chellappa@nexteraenergy.com Webex

Austin Baccus abbaccus@spp.org Webex

Ben Stearney bstearney@acespower.com Webex

Bobby Gray bobby.gray@libertyutilities.com Webex

Brad Harrison brad.harrison@yesenergy.com Webex

Brett Springfield bspringfield@spp.org Webex

Brian Rounds brian.rounds@aeslconsulting.com Webex

Bridget Sparks bridget.sparks@aes.com Webex

Bruce Doll badoll@oppd.com Webex

Calvin Coates ccoates@bpu.com Webex

Carl Huslig chuslig@gridreliabilityllc.com Webex

Chan Lee clee@savionenergy.com Webex

Chris Colson colson@wapa.gov Webex

Chris Cranford ccranford@spp.org Webex

Chris Jamieson cjamieson@spp.org Webex

Chris Matthes camatthes@aep.com Webex

Conor McKenzie cmckenzie@advancedenergyunited.org Webex

Craig Wolf craig.wolf@res-group.com Webex

Cristie Weaver cweaver@spp.org Webex

Curtis Miller curtis.miller@wfec.com Webex

Cypress Heide cheide@indepmo.org Webex

Daniel Strickland dstrickland@csu.org Webex

Danielle Lorenz dlorenz@spp.org Webex

David Busse david.busse@libertyutilities.com Webex

David Longrie dlongrie@csu.org Webex



David Severson david.severson@clearwayenergy.com Webex

Derek Sunderman dsunderman@savionenergy.com Webex

Devon Pehrson dpehrson@nationalgridrenewables.com Webex

Diego Toledo diego.toledo@grda.com Webex

Don Frerking dfrerking@spp.org Webex

Donna Cavaliere donna.cavaliere@hitachienergy.com Webex

Doug Kouskouris dpkouskouris@aep.com Webex

Drew Landoll drew.landoll@libertyutilities.com Webex

Dustin Betz ddbetz@nppd.com Webex

Dylan Haas dhaas@mwenergy.com Webex

Eddie Watson ewatson@spp.org Webex

Eduardo Garcia edgarcia@aep.com Webex

Eli Asher easher@linevisioninc.com Webex

Elliott Hankison ehankison@ameren.com Webex

Esat Guney eguney@spp.org Webex

Ethan Tedder etedder@spp.org Webex

Garrick Nelson gnelson@wapa.gov Webex

Gayle Freier gfreier@spp.org Webex

Greg Lampley glampley@spp.org Webex

Haley Cook hbmcelyea@burnsmcd.com Webex

Hassan Hayat hhayat@aep.com Webex

Heather Starnes heather@healylawoffices.com Webex

Humberto Branco hbranco@savionenergy.com Webex

Jacob Fritz jacob.fritz@meppi.com Webex

Jake Weinberg jake@gabelassociates.com Webex

Jalon Tiger jalon.tiger@grda.com Webex

Jamie Spickes jspickes@spp.org Webex

Jarred Cooley jarred.j.cooley@xcelenergy.com Webex

Jason Chaplin jason.chaplin@occ.ok.gov Webex

Jason Mazigian jmazigian@bepc.com Webex

Jason Shook jason.shook@gdsassociates.com Webex

Jeff Wells jeff.wells@nexteraenergy.com Webex

Jeremy Severson jseverson@bepc.com Webex

Jerry Bradshaw jerry.bradshaw@cityutilities.net Webex

Jill Jones jjones@nmppenergy.org Webex

Jim Krajecki jkrajecki@ces-ltd.com Webex

Jody Holland jody.holland@gridliance.com Webex

Joe Dan Wilson jwilson@gsec.coop Webex

Joe Fultz joe.fultz@grda.com Webex

Joe Richardson trueway2@outlook.com Webex

John Mayhan jmayhan@oppd.com Webex



John Roemen roemen@wapa.gov Webex

John Stephens john.stephens@cityutilities.net Webex

John Turner john.turner@wfec.com Webex

John Vara jvara@gsec.coop Webex

John Varnell jvarnell@tnsk.com Webex

Jonathan Fidrych jonathan.fidrych@tristategt.org Webex

Jonathan Goldsworthy jgoldsworthy@itctransco.com Webex

Jonathan Hayes jhayes@spp.org Webex

Jonathan Lubobo jlubobo@bepc.com Webex

Jonathan Surls jonathan.surls@energyexemplar.com Webex

Jordan Skillern jordan.skillern@wfec.com Webex

Josie Daggett daggett@wapa.gov Webex

Julie Bissen jabissen@oppd.com Webex

Justin Hinton jhinton@spp.org Webex

Kevin Bates kbates@spp.org Webex

Korey Wells krwells@oppd.com Webex

Krishada Watson kwatson@spp.org Webex

Kristie Brown kbrown@spp.org Webex

Kurt Stradley kstradley@les.com Webex

Kyle Combes kyle.combes@1898andco.com Webex

Lee Keller lkeller@iea.coop Webex

Loren Ditsch ljditsch@oppd.com Webex

Lottie Jones lrichardson@spp.org Webex

Luke Scott luke.scott@sunflower.net Webex

Marcus Moor marcus.moor@evergy.com Webex

Margaret Kristian mkristian@nationalgridrenewables.com Webex

Marisa Choate mchoate@spp.org Webex

Mark Eastwood mark.eastwood@cityutilities.net Webex

Mark Price mark.price@dc-energy.com Webex

Mateusz Kresa mateusz.kresa@strompower.com Webex

Matt McGee mcmcgee@aep.com Webex

Matthew Alvarado matt.alvarado@iub.iowa.gov Webex

Matthew Keenan matt.keenan@gridunited.com Webex

Matthew Pollack mpollack@spp.org Webex

Matthew Stoltz stoltz2124@yahoo.com Webex

Maurisa Hughes mghughes@spp.org Webex

Maya Nevels maya.nevels@poweralliance.org Webex

Megan Damron mdamron@spp.org Webex

Meredith Powell mpowell@spp.org Webex

Michael Lundy michael.lundy@northwestern.com Webex

Michael Mueller michael.mueller@aecc.com Webex



Michael Watt mwatt@ompa.com Webex

Mike Spector mike.spector@gridunited.com Webex

Mike Swan mswan@oppd.com Webex

Mostafa Nazemi mnazemi@pluspower.com Webex

Nate Morris nate.morris@libertyutilities.com Webex

Nathan Davis nathan.davis@libertyutilities.com Webex

Nathan Pearce nathan.pearce@sunflower.net Webex

Nick Abraham nabraham@itctransco.com Webex

Nicole Wagner jwagner@spp.org Webex

Nigel Dunham nigel.dunham@apexcleanenergy.com Webex

Parks Dona dona.parks@grda.com Webex

Philip Westby pwestby@bepc.com Webex

PJ Welch pjwelch@spp.org Webex

Preston Blinsky pblinsky@bepc.com Webex

Randy Lindstrom rrlinds@nppd.com Webex

Reene Miranda rene.miranda@xcelenergy.com Webex

Robert Bouda robert.bouda@evergy.com Webex

Robert Pick rjpick@nppd.com Webex

Ryan Benton bentonre@oge.com Webex

Ryan Koch ryank@bepc.com Webex

Ryan Yokley ryokley@sunflower.net Webex

Ryne Garrison rogarrison@burnsmcd.com Webex

Scott Brown bruce.brown@nexteraenergy.com Webex

Scott Holland scott.holland@swpa.gov Webex

Scott Mijin scott.mijin@swpa.gov Webex

Sharon Segner ssegner@lspower.com Webex

Shilpi Sunil Kumar shilpi.sunil@aes.com Webex

Simon Mahan simon@southernwind.org Webex

Stan Nnadih snnadih@spp.org Webex

Steve Hohman shohman@oppd.com Webex

Steve Malousek srmalousek@oppd.com Webex

Sujeet Urwan sujeet.urwan@mrenergy.com Webex

Tanner New tanner.new@sunflower.net Webex

Temujin Roach temujin.roach@edf-re.com Webex

Teresa Cooper teresa.cooper@wfec.com Webex

Terra Higgins terra.higgins@libertyutilities.com Webex

Theo Brown tbrown@spp.org Webex

Tim Owens tjowens@nppd.com Webex

Todd Chwialkowski todd.chwialkowski@edf-re.com Webex

Tom Michelotti thomas.michelotti@northwestern.com Webex

Tyler Baxter tyler.baxter@cbpower.coop Webex



Vaibhav Bilagi vaibhav.bilagi@rwe.com Webex

Victoria Doyle vdoyle@spp.org Webex

Walt Cecil walt.cecil@psc.mo.gov Webex

Walt Shumate waltshumate@sbcglobal.net Webex

Will Sayers wsayers@spp.org Webex

William Eckert weckert@spp.org Webex

Zach Sabey zsabey@spp.org Webex



Proxy Statements 

 

Proxy Member Note 

Jonathan Lubobo Jeremy Severson ESWG 8/1 

Mike Swan Steve Hohman ESWG 8/1 – Proxy was 

unable to attend due to 

storms. 

 

 

Hi Susanna and Calvin, 

I have another commitment for portions of tomorrow so I will be on and off the ESWG meeting. 

With that said, I will pass my proxy to Jonanthan Lubobo for the times that I am not on the 

meeting.  

Thank you, 

Jeremy Severson 

 

Hi Susanna and Calvin, 

Mike Swan will have my proxy for ESWG on 8/1/24. 

Thanks, 

Steve Hohman 

 

Hi Susanna,  

We had bad storms hit the Omaha metro area last night. Total of 220,000 customers out. Mike 

may or may not be able to make it on ESWG today due to that. 

Steve Hohman 
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